TABLE 6

SPECIAL LAWS RELATING TO COURTS AND TO
LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS ENACTED AT THE 1979
SESSION

(When an act requires local approval and the approval has been filed with the Secretary of
State pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, by July 5, 1979, the dates of the
local approval and filing are included in this table. When a special law provides for the ap-
proval of more than one local government unit, the spproval and filing dates are listed

under the name of the approving unit.)

TABLE 6 — 1979 SPECIAL LAWS  Chapter

ALEXANDRIA, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
ANOKA, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
ANOKA, COUNTY OF

Airport use restricted . .............., 551

Commissioner districts .. ............. 112

Human services board ............... 155

Mental health service agreements . ... .. 309

ASHBY, CITY OF
Municipal building bond issue . .. ... ... 4

AUSTIN, CITY OF
Riverside arena liquor license ........... 7

BELTRAMI, COUNTY '
Promotional expenditures, amendment . . 135

BEMIDIIL, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
General obligation bond issue ... ... ... 28

BENSON, CITY OF
Medical equipment bond issue ....... . 136

BIG STONE COUNTY
Boundary change, amendment '
(Voter approval only} ............... 154

BLACK HAMMER, TOWN OF
Town road disposition . .............. 146

BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF
Additional on-sale liquor licenses ...... 305

* No local approval required

, s 44*

, s 44

.52

Approval

. Date

6-26-79

16-21-79

Filing
!)_ale .

..6-28-79

..6-29-7%

.. 6-26-79
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TABLE 6 — 1979 SPECIAL LAWS  Chapter-

BLUE EARTH COUNTY
Ditch improvement contract,

amendments .. ... ... .. ... 75
Flood controllevy . ................. 253
Installment purchase agreements,

amendment .. ................... 79

BRAINERD, CITY OF
Airport authority financing ........... 127

Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201 |

BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201,

BROOKLYN PARK, CITY OF
Firefighter's pensions, amendment ...... 201

BROWN COUNTY
Flood control levy .................. 253

BROWNSVILLE, TOWN OF
Town road disposition . .............. 146

CALEDONIA, CITY OF
Firefighter's pensions, amendment . ... .. 201

CALEDONIA, TOWN OF
Town road disposition ............... 146

CHANHASSEN, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201

CHISAGO COUNTY
State park access roads, amendment . ...5881

CHISHOLM, CITY OF
Police and fire survivors benefits .. ... .. 131
Volunteer firefighter's status ........... 47

COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
Firefighter’s pensions, amendment . ... .. 201

COON RAPIDS, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal .. ......... 201
- Firefighter’s pensions, amendment . . . . .. 201

COTTAGE GROVE, CITY OF
Volunteer firefighters pensions . . . ... ... 120

COTTONWOOD COUNTY
Flood control levy .................. 253

* No local approval required

Approval
Date

. § 34,35%

.53

,821*

. 5 44*

, 551"

.83

, s 44*
. 5 37-40*

, § 44*
, s 32*

Filing
Date

.. 6-1-79
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TABLE 6 — 1979 SPECIAL LAWS
CROOKED CREEK, TOWN OF

Town road disposition . ...........

CROW WING COUNTY

Airport authority financing . ... ....

CRYSTAL, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........

CURRIE, CITY OF

Land conveyance authority _.......

DASSEL, CITY OF
Firefighter's pensions, amendment . .

DULUTH, CITY OF
" Election candidacy filings ........
Sales tax expiration amendment ...

Spirit Mountain housing, amendment . ..

Spirit Mountain Recreation Area,
amendments . .........., ...

Steam utility bond issue ..........

Transit authority membership,
amendment . ...............

EAGAN, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ... .. ..

EDINA, CITY OF
Firelfighters pension, repeal ... ....

ELY, CITY OF

Conveyance of state lands to .. ... ..

EVELETH, CITY OF

Police and fire retirement fund .....

FAIRMONT, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........
Firefighter's pensions, amendment . . .

FAIRVIEW, TOWN OF

Fire protection corporation ........

FALCON HEIGHTS, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........
Firefighter’s pensions, amendment . . .

FARIBAULT, CITY OF
Subletting of state lands, amendment

FERGUS FALLS, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ... .....

* No local approval required

Chapter

... 201

B

, 5 44°
, 5 25*

»

Approval
Date

... 61119

... 6-19-79

1361

Filing
Date

. .6-25-79

..6-18-79

..6-25-79
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TABLE,-G — 1979 SPECIAL LAWS  Chapter
FERGUS FALLS, CITY OF—Continued
State lands, conveyance to ............ 134

FILLMORE COUNTY
City blood collection expenditures . ...... 85

FOREST LAKE, TOWN OF
Levy limit exemption ................ 286

GOLDEN VALLEY, CITY OF

Capital improvement program ......... 303
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
Firefighter's pensions, amendment . . .. .. 201

GOODHUE COUNTY
Rail service expenditures . . ... SO 278

GRAND RAPIDS, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201 ,

HAM LAKE, CITY OF
Subdivision regulations . ............. 165

HASTINGS, CITY OF
Conveyance of state lands to . .. ....... 119
Firefighters pension, repeal . .......... 201

HENNEPIN COUNTY

Government administration ........... 198
Law library fee amendment ... .. ....... 88
Medical examiner amendments - ........ 71
Park reserve district, amendments ...... 288
Self insurance authority . ... ... R A 5
Unclassified service, amendment ........ 80

HERMANTOWN, CITY OF
Club liquor license .................. 325

HERON LAKE, CITY OF
Bond issue validation .. .............. 224

HOKAH, TOWN OF .
Town road disposition ., ............. 146

HOME BROOK, TOWN OF
Fire protection corporation ......... -

HOPKINS, CITY OF
Firefighter's pensions, amendment . ... .. 201

HOUSTON, TOWN OF
Town road disposition . ............. ;. 146

* No local approval required

Filing
Date

6-18-79 . .6-20-79

C 62179

© .. 6-28-T9
. 6-28-79

. 5-16-79

.. 5-24-79

. 6-19-79
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A } Approval Filing
TABLE 6 — 1979 SPECIAL LAWS  Chapter ’ Date Date
HOWARD LAKE, CITY OF

Community center bond issue . ........ 136 ,523 ........ 6-12-79 . .6-28-19

HOYT LAKES, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201 , s 44*

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 209 (Kensington)
Experimental pairing . ................ 10

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO, 256 (Red Wing)
Energy education center levy
(Voter approval only) ............... 338 ,s5 19

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 265 (Hoffman)
Experimental pairing . ................ 10

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 275 (Golden Valley)
Conselidation . .. ................. 00 69 ... 6-19-79 ...7-3-79

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO, 279 (Osseo)
Bond maturity schedule .............. 334 ArtVIs3l ....6-5-79 ...6-8-79

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NQO, 281 (Robbinsdale)
State lands. conveyance to . ........... 171 *

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 421 (Brownton)
Experimental pairing . ................ 10

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOQ. 426 (Stewart)
Experimental pairing ................. 11 6-18-79 ..6-22-79

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 535 (Rochester)
Garage space replacement ............ 338 ,s5 18

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 706 (Virginia)
Debt service fund transfer . ........... 334 ,Ant VIs 28

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 709 (Duluth)
Election candidacy filings ............. 90 .58

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 786 (Bertha-Hewitt)
Capitalloans . ........ ... ... ....... 76 *

* No local approval required
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TABLE 6 — 1979 SPECIAL LAWS  Chapter
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 836 (Butterfield-Odin)
Territory exchange . ................. 334

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 340 (51. James)
Territory exchange . ................. 334

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOQO. 911 (Cambridge)
Land conveyance tocounty ........... 168

INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ... ......., 201

ISANTI COUNTY
Land conveyance from school district . .. 168

ITASCA COUNTY
Skiclubland lease . .................. T2

JEFFERSON, TOWN OF
Town road disposition ............... 146

KANDIYOHI COUNTY
Installment purchase agreements ........ 79

LACRESCENT, TOWN OF
Town road disposition .. ............. 146

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY
Boundary change, amendment
(Voter approvalonly) ............... 154
Flood control levy .................. 253

LAKE JOHANNA, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201

LAKETOWN, TOWN OF
Conservation district taxation ......... 274

LAKEVILLE, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201

LEOTA, TOWN OF
Detached banking facility ............ 182

LINCOLN COUNTY
Flood control levy . ................. 253

LYON COUNTY
Flood control levy .................. 253

* No local approval required

Approval
Date

A VIs29 .. 61179

At Vis 29 ... 6-18-79

5 44¢

,.8 3*

s 44*

s 44°

Filing
Date

..6-21-79

.. 6-21-79
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TABLE 6 — 1979 SPECIAL LAWS  Chapter
MAPLEWOOD, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
MAY, TOWN OF

Fire protection corporation ............ 96
MAYVILLE, TOWN OF

Town road disposition . .............. 146
MCGREGOR, CITY OF

Municipal building bond issue .. ....... 230
MENDOTA HEIGHTS, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........ ... 201
MINNEAFPOLIS, CITY OF

Port facility operator’s contracts ....... 303
MINNETONKA, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal .. ......... 201
MONEY CREEK, TOWN OF

Town road disposition . .............. 146
MOORHEAD, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, amendments . ... .. 216

Housing finance program ............ 231
MOQUND, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
MOUND PRAIRIE, TOWN OF

Town road disposition .............., 146
MURRAY COUNTY

Flood control levy . ........... ... ... 253

Rail service expenditures . ............ 278
NEW BRIGHTON, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal . .......... 201
NEW HOPE, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, amendments ....... 97

Firefighters pension, repeal . ........ .. 201

Firefighter's pensions, amendment ... ... 201
NEW ULM, CITY OF

Firefighter's pension escalation ........ 201

Firefighters pension, repeal .. ... ... ... 201
NEWPORT, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201

* No local approval required

Approval
Date

, 544

, 844"
LA X,s 15

, 5 44*

5-29-79

.53

, § 44*

, 5 44*
, 527

, 543
, s 44

., 5 44

1365

Filing
Date

6-19-79

. 5-30-79
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Approval
TABLE 6 — 1979 SPECIAL LAWS  Chapter - Date
NORMAN COUNTY
Gravel tax authority ................ 213
OLMSTED COUNTY
Temporary flooding of roads .......... 100
OWATONNA, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201 |, 5 44*
PILLAGER, CITY OF
Fire protection corporation ............ 96 *
PIPESTONE COUNTY
Flood control levy .................. 253 ,53*
PLYMOUTH. CITY OF .
Capital improvement program ......... 303 \Art X,s 15%
Firefighter's pensions, amendment . .... 1201 5 41,42
POLK COUNTY
Gravel tax authority ................ 273
Law library fee, amendment ........... 88 ,s523
RAIL PRAIRIE, TOWN OF
Fire protection corporation ............ 9 *
RAMSEY COUNTY
Board meetings, amendment . ......... 313 s LS ..., 6-26-79
Unclassified personnel, amendment . .. .. 313 ,525
REDWOOD COUNTY .
Flood control levy .................. 253 ,s 3*
Installment purchase agreements ........ 79
RENVILLE COUNTY
Installment purchase agreements ........ 79
RICHFIELD, CITY OF
Golf course bond issue . ............... L 3-12-79
ROBBINSDALE, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal .. ... N 201 , s 44*
ROCKFORD, CITY OF
Firefighter's pensions, amendment . ... .. 201 , s 36*
ROSEVILLE, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201 , s 44
ROSING, TOWN OF
Fire protection corporation ............ 9 *
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF
Airportsitestudy . .................. 302 ,s 5%

* No local approval required

Filing
Date

.. 6-28-79

.. 3-13-79



TABLE 6

TABLE 6 — 1979 SPECIAL LAWS

Chapter
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF—Continued
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
Lodging tax authority ,.............. 197
Sports complex liquor sales ........... 305
State lands, conveyance to .. .. ........ 158
ST. LOUIS COUNTY
Personnel disciplinary actions,
amendment .. ... ... 0 i 151
ST. PAUL, CITY OF
Gillette hospital disposal . ............. 25
Port authority investments
(Port authority and city approval
required) . ... ... e .. 269
Teachers retirement fund amendments .. 109
Utility franchise fees ................ 189
SAVAGE, CITY OF
Fircfighters pension, repeal ........... 201
SHAKOPEE, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
SHELDON, TOWN OF
Town road dispoesition ............... 146
SOUTH INTERNATIONAL FALLS,
CITY OF
Municipal building lease .............. 27
SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF
City pOwWers ..........c.onenueeennn. 269
SPRING GROVE, TOWN OF
Town road disposition ............... 146
SPRING LAKE PARK, CITY OF
Club liquor license .. .......... ... .. 325
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
STILLWATER, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
SYLVAN, TOWN OF
Fire protection corporation ............ 96
THEIF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF
Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201
UNION, TOWN OF
Town road disposition . .............. 146

* No local approval required

1367
Approval Filing
Date Date
, 5 44
- 2 R 6-4-79 . .6-15-79
L]
.............. 6-7-79 ..6-14-79
, 81,3
=
............. 6.7-79 ..6-14-79
s 44°*
. 5 44*
, 823
,523
. 5 44*
, 8 44*
[ ]
, 5 444
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Approval Filing

TABLE 6 — 1979 SPECIAL LAWS  Chapter Date Date
VIRGINIA, CITY OF

Chestnut street improvements . ......... 45 *
WADENA, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal . ... ... .. .. 201 , s 44*
WASECA, CITY OF

Club liquor license . ................. 325 ,52.3

Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201 , s 44*
WASHINGTON COUNTY

Drivers license agent ................ 150 *

Liquor license, Denmark Township .... .. 84
WAYZATA, CITY OF

Firefighter's pensions, amendment . . .. .. 201 , s 33*
WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201 , s 44*

Firefighter's pensions, amendment . . . . .. 201 , s 30,31*
WILLMAR, CITY OF

Firefighter's pensions, amendment .. .. .. 201 , s 28*
WILMINGTON, TOWN OF

Town road disposition . .............. 146
WINDOM, CITY OF

Firefighter’s annuity contracts ......... 224 s 1,2 ........ 6-19-79¢ . .6-22-79.
WINNEBAGO, TOWN OF

Town road disposition . .............. 146
WORTHINGTON, CITY OF

Firefighters pension, repeal ........... 201 , s 44*
YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY

Flood control levy . ................. 253 | s 3*
YUCATAN,.TOWN OF

Town road disposition ............... 146

* No local approval required
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